Panasonic

Basic Owner’s Manual

Manuel d’utilisation Fonctions de base

Portable Stereo CD System

Chaine stéréo portable avec lecteur CD

This manual contains basic
information. Visit website below for
detailed instructions.

Ce manuel contient des informations
de base. Visiter le site Web
ci-dessous pour des instructions
détaillées.

https://panasonic.jp/support/global/cs/audio/oi/rx_d550/

If you have any questions, visit:
www.panasonic.ca/english/support

Pour toute assistance supplémentaire, visiter :
www.panasonic.cal/french/support

Model No. / N° de modéle RX-D550

Panasonic Canada Inc.

5770 Ambler Drive,
Mississauga, Ontario,
L4W 2T3
www.panasonic.com

© Panasonic Corporation 2021

Printed in Malaysia
Imprimé en Malaisie

ENGLISH

DIC)

TQBJ2351
F0121TMO

Limited Warranty

Panasonic Canada Inc.
5770 Ambler Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L4W 2T3

PANASONIC PRODUCT - LIMITED WARRANTY
EXCHANGE PROGRAM

Panasonic Canada Inc. warrants this product to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and for a
period as stated below from the date of original purchase agrees to, at its option either (a) repair your product with new or
refurbished parts, (b) replace it with a new or a refurbished equivalent value product, or (c) refund your purchase price. The
decision to repair, replace or refund will be made by Panasonic Canada Inc.

Panasonic Audio Product
Accessories including rechargeable batteries

One (1) year
Ninety (90) days

This warranty is given only to the original purchaser, or the person for whom it was purchased as a gift, of a Panasonic brand
product mentioned above sold by an authorized Panasonic dealer in Canada and purchased and used in Canada, which product
was not sold “as is”, and which product was delivered to you in new condition in the original packaging.

IN ORDER TO BE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE WARRANTY SERVICE HEREUNDER, A PURCHASE RECEIPT OR OTHER
PROOF OF DATE OF ORIGINAL PURCHASE, SHOWING AMOUNT PAID AND PLACE OF PURCHASE IS REQUIRED

LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

This warranty ONLY COVERS failures due to defects in materials or workmanship, and DOES NOT COVER normal wear and tear
or cosmetic damage. The warranty ALSO DOES NOT COVER damages which occurred in shipment, or failures which are caused
by products not supplied by Panasonic Canada Inc., or failures which result from accidents, misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling,
misapplication, alteration, faulty installation, set-up adjustments, misadjustment of consumer controls, improper maintenance,
power line surge, lightning damage, modification, introduction of sand, humidity or liquids, commercial use such as hotel, office,
restaurant, or other business or rental use of the product, or service by anyone other than an Authorized Servicer, or damage that

is attributable to acts of God.

Dry cell batteries are also excluded from coverage under this warranty.

THIS EXPRESS, LIMITED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT WILL
PANASONIC CANADA INC. BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING
FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY. (As
examples, this warranty excludes damages for lost time, travel to and from the Authorized Servicer, loss of or damage to media or
images, data or other memory or recorded content. This list of items is not exhaustive, but for illustration only.)

In certain instances, some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or the
exclusion of implied warranties, so the above limitations and exclusions may not be applicable. This warranty gives you specific
legal rights and you may have other rights which vary depending on your province or territory.

CONTACT INFORMATION

For product operation and information assistance, please visit our Support page:

www.panasonic.cal/english/support

For defective product exchange within the warranty period, please contact the original dealer.

The model number and serial number of this product
can be found on either the back or the bottom of the
unit.

Please note them in the space provided below and keep
for future reference.

MODEL NUMBER
SERIAL NUMBER

RX-D550

User memo:

DATE OF PURCHASE
DEALER NAME
DEALER ADDRESS

TELEPHONE NUMBER

ENGLISH

Thank you for purchasing this product.
Please read these instructions carefully before using this
product, and save this manual for future use.

Accessories

Check the supplied accessories before using this unit.

] 1 Remote control
(N2QAYB001261)
] 1 Battery for remote control

] 1 AC power supply cord
(K2CB2YY00065)

The enclosed Canadian French label sheet corresponds to
the English display on the front and rear of the main unit.

LI

® Do not use AC power supply cord with other equipment.

® Product numbers provided in these operating instructions are
correct as of January 2021. These may be subject to change.

Safety precautions

B warninG

Unit
® To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or product damage,
— Do not expose this unit to rain, moisture, dripping or
splashing.
— Do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on
this unit.
— Use the recommended accessories.
— Do not remove covers.
— Do not repair this unit by yourself. Refer servicing to
qualified service personnel.
— Do not let metal objects fall inside this unit.
— Do not place heavy items on this unit.
AC power supply cord
® The power plug is the disconnecting device.
Install this unit so that the power plug can be unplugged from
the socket outlet immediately.

J caution

Unit
® This unit utilizes a laser. Use of controls or adjustments or
performance of procedures other than those specified herein
may result in hazardous radiation exposure.
® Do not place sources of naked flames, such as lighted
candles, on this unit.
® Be careful when adjusting the antenna or in handling the unit,
always keep the antenna away from your face to avoid an
injury.
Placement
® Place this unit on an even surface.
® To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or product damage,
— Do not install or place this unit in a bookcase, built-in
cabinet or in another confined space. Ensure this unit is
well ventilated.

— Do not obstruct this unit's ventilation openings with
newspapers, tablecloths, curtains, and similar items.

— Do not expose this unit to direct sunlight, high
temperatures, high humidity, and excessive vibration.

Avoid the use in the following conditions

® High or low extreme temperatures during use, storage or
transportation.

® Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type.

® Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically
crushing or cutting of a battery, that can result in an
explosion.

® Extremely high temperature and/or extremely low air
pressure that can result in an explosion or the leakage of
flammable liquid or gas.

Battery

® Do not use rechargeable type batteries.

o Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace

only with the type recommended by the manufacturer.

Mishandling of batteries can cause electrolyte leakage and

may cause a fire.

— Remove all batteries from the unit and the remote control
when not in use for a long period of time. Store in a cool,
dark place.

— Do not heat or expose to flame.

— Do not leave the battery(ies) in a car exposed to direct
sunlight for a long period of time with doors and windows
closed.

— Do not take apart or short circuit.

— Do not recharge alkaline or manganese batteries.

— Do not use batteries if the covering has been peeled off.

® Do not mix old and new batteries.

® Do not use different types of batteries at the same time.

When disposing of the batteries, please contact your local

authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method of

disposal.

| CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Control reference guide

| Contains IC: 216A-B42R 1801

are the same.

® Unless otherwise indicated, operations are described using the remote control. You can also use the controls on this unit if they

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/

receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and

Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the
device.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

This equipment complies with ISED radiation exposure limits
set forth for an uncontrolled environment and meets the
RSS-102 of the ISED radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules.
This equipment has very low levels of RF energy that is
deemed to comply without maximum permissive exposure
evaluation (MPE). But it is desirable that it should be installed
and operated keeping the radiator at least 20 cm (7 7/s") or
more away from person’s body (excluding extremities:
hands, wrists, feet and ankles).

The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation
limits in section 2.5 of RSS 102 and compliance with
RSS-102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian
information on RF exposure and compliance.

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DONOTOPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE SCREWS.
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS
INSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an
equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user to the
presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is

intended to alert the user to the presence of important
operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in

the literature accompanying the appliance.

A the product's enclosure that may be of sufficient
magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.
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® To navigate menu from this unit

1 Standby/on switch [(D/I], [D] 9
Press to switch the unit from on to standby mode or vice versa. In 10
standby mode, the unit is still consuming a small amount of power. 11
(= “Specifications”) 12
e To save power, the unit cannot be turned on from the remote

control when using batteries as the power source. 13

2 Power indicator
The indicator lights up when this unit is turned on. (It will go off
when the unit is turned off.)

3 Display

4  Remote control signal sensor 14
Point the remote control at the remote control sensor, away 15
from obstacles and within the operation range.

Distance: Within approx. 7 m (23 ft) directly in front
Angle: Approx. 30° left and right 16

5 Set sound booster effect 17
Press and hold to enter demo play mode.
® During unit on, press and hold for at least 2 seconds. The

demonstration music will be played for approximately 1 minute.

6 Select the audio source 18
(“‘BLUETOOTH?, “CD”, “FM”, “USB”) 19
® Pressand hold [ ) —PAIRING] on this unit (until “PAIRING” 20

appears) to enter pairing mode or disconnect a Bluetooth®
device. 21

7 Direct preset buttons for storing or selecting radio 22
station ([1] to [5]) 23

8 Basic playback control buttons 24

[ ¢/ <4«], [ /PP ]: Selects item/setting

[»/11]: Confirms item/setting

Change the displayed information

Enter setup menu

Enter sound menu

Adjust the volume (0 (min) to 50 (max))

Disc lid

e Putin a disc with the label facing up.

® Do not open the disc lid when “READING” is displayed. (Wait
for this message to disappear.)

® Ensure the disc is stopped before removing it.

Open or close the disc lid [z

Speakers

These speakers do not have magnetic shielding. Do not place

them near a TV, personal computer or other magnetic devices.

Handle

Antenna

® Extend the antenna, adjust the length, angle and direction
for best reception.

Battery compartment

USB port

Insert the USB device directly. Do not use any USB extension cable.

AC IN terminal

Turn auto off function on/off

Selection/OK

Set the sleep timer

Mute the sound

Press again to cancel. “MUTE" is also canceled when the

volume is adjusted or the unit is turned off.

Enter play menu

Power sources
I Using the household AC outlet

Connect the AC power supply cord firmly to the unit and
the household AC outlet.

® Do not use any other AC power supply cord except the supplied

D 2

AC power supply cord (supplied)

| INGo)

ACIN~~

To household AC <mm §
outlet

I Using the batteries (not supplied)

Use alkaline or manganese batteries.

Disconnect the AC power supply cord from the unit
to operate on battery power.

Install the batteries so that the poles (+ and —) align with
those in the unit.
® \When using batteries as the power source:

— the volume is comparatively lower.

— this unit cannot be turned on from the remote control.

Battery indicator

When the batteries are weak, “._A" light up on the

display.

e When “! A" flashes, replace all the batteries with new ones.

® While the unit is on, do not switch the power source from AC to
battery power, or vice versa. Press [(D/I] to switch the unit to
standby mode before switching power sources.

Battery removal

Do not pull the battery out from the end placed against the

spring. Remove the battery by lifting its positive end (+).

Preparing the remote control

Insert the battery so the terminals (+ and —) match those
in the remote control.

R6/LR6, AA
(Alkaline or manganese
battery)

Bluetooth® operations

Preparation
® Turn on the Bluetooth® feature of the device and place
the device near this unit.

Pairing with Bluetooth® devices

Press [ § ] to select “BLUETOOTH”.

o If “PAIRING” is indicated on the display, go to step 3.
Press [PLAY MENU] to select “PAIRING” and then
press [OK].

Select “RX-D550” from the Bluetooth® device’s
Bluetooth® menu.

Start playback on the Bluetooth® device.

Connecting a paired Bluetooth® device
Press [ §) ] to select “BLUETOOTH”.

Select “RX-D550” from the Bluetooth® device’s
Bluetooth® menu.

W NN=-E1 A WO N ==

Start playback on the Bluetooth® device.

Media playback controls

The following marks indicate the availability of the feature.

[CD]: CD audio in CD-DA format or a CD that
contains MP3 files
[usB]: USB devices containing MP3 file

[BLUETOOTH]: Connected Bluetooth® device
B sasic play (<), (UsE), [EruETOO™H)

1 Select the audio source.

For disc:

Press [<, > SELECT] repeatedly to select “CD".
For USB device:

Press [<, > SELECT] repeatedly to select “USB”.
For Bluetooth® device:

Press [ § ] to select “BLUETOOTH".
2 Press [»/11] to start playback.

Stop Press [H].
Pause Press [»/11].
Press again to continue playback.
Skip Press [ 44/ <<«] or [» /PP ] to skip
track.

(MP3),
Press [A] or [ V] to skip the album.

During play or pause, press and hold
[ ¢/ 4] or [PP-/PP1].

Search

Listening to FM radio

Preparation
® Press [<, > SELECT] repeatedly to select “FM”.

I Manual tuning

1 Press [PLAY MENU] repeatedly to select “TUNE
MODE”.

2 Press [A, V] to select “MANUAL” and then press
[OK].

3 Press [4</<<] or [»»/PPI] to tune in to the
station.

To tune automatically, press and hold the button until
the frequency starts changing quickly.

To change the FM frequency step:

@ Press [<, > SELECT] repeatedly to select “FM”.
(Alternatively, press [FM] on the unit.)

@ Press and hold [FM] on the unit.
After a few seconds the display changes to show the
current lowest frequency. Continue to hold the button
down. The lowest frequency changes and the step is
changed.

Troubleshooting

Before requesting service, refer to troubleshooting in
“Owner’s Manual (PDF format)”. If the problem remains
unresolved, consult your dealer for instructions.

Specifications

Power consumption 14 W
Power consumption in standby mode
(When “BLUETOOTH STANDBY” is “OFF”)
Approx. 0.2 W
(When “BLUETOOTH STANDBY” is “ON”)
Approx. 0.3 W
Power supply
AC power supply cord
Battery

AC 120V, 60 Hz
DC 12 V (8xR14/LR14)

Dimensions (WxHXD)
346 mm X130 mmXx239 mm (13 5/g"X5 /"X 9 13/32")
(including protrusions)
Mass
Without batteries
With batteries
Operating temperature range
0°C to +40 °C (+32 °F to +104 °F)
Operating humidity range
35 % to 80 % RH (no condensation)

Approx. 2.5 kg (5.5 Ibs)
Approx. 3.0 kg (6.6 Ibs)

Pick up

Wavelength 790 nm (CD)

L0
® Specifications are subject to change without notice.
® Mass and dimensions are approximate.

The symbols on this product (including the accessories)
represent the following:
~ AC
@ Class Il equipment (The construction of the
product is double-insulated.)
| On
&  Standby

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks
owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by
Panasonic Corporation is under license. Other trademarks and trade

names are those of their respective owners.




FRANCAIS

Nous vous remercions d’avoir arrété votre choix sur cet
appareil.

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, il est recommandé de lire
attentivement ce manuel et de le conserver pour
consultation ultérieure.

Accessoires
Vérifier les accessoires avant d’utiliser cet appareil.
[1 1télécommande
(N2QAYB001261)
[J 1 pile pour la télécommande

[ 1 cordon d’alimentation c.a.
(K2CB2YY00065)

La feuille d’autocollants en frangais ci-incluse correspond
aux noms des touches, prises ou voyants indiqués en
anglais sur le devant et I'arriére de I'appareil principal.

LI

® Ne pas utiliser le cordon d’alimentation avec aucun autre
appareil.

® Les numéros de produit fournis dans ce manuel d'utilisation sont
corrects & compter de janvier 2021. Cela peut étre sujet a des
changements.

Précautions de sécurité

l AVERTISSEMENT

Appareil
® Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de
dommages a I'appareil,
— Ne pas exposer cet appareil a la pluie, a '’humidité, a
I'égouttement ou aux éclaboussements.
— Ne placer sur I'appareil aucun objet rempli de liquide,
comme par exemple des vases.
— Utiliser les accessoires recommandés.
— Ne pas retirer les couvercles.
— Toute réparation doit étre faite par un personnel qualifié et
non par l'usager.
— Ne laisser aucun objet en métal tomber a 'intérieur de cet
appareil.
— Ne pas poser d’objets lourds sur cet appareil.

Cordon d’alimentation c.a.
® | a fiche d’alimentation permet de déconnecter I'appareil.

L'appareil doit étre installé a proximité d’'une prise secteur
facile d’accés.

l ATTENTION

Appareil

® Cet appareil est doté d’un lecteur au laser. L'utilisation de
commandes ou le recours a des réglages autres que ceux
indiqués dans ce manuel peuvent présenter des risques
d’exposition a des radiations.

® Ne placer aucune source de flamme nue, telles des bougies
allumées, sur I'appareil.

® Attention en positionnant I'antenne ou en manipulant
I'appareil, conserver toujours I'antenne loin du visage pour
éviter de se blesser.

Emplacement

® Placer cet appareil sur une surface plane.

® Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de
dommages a I'appareil,

— Ne pas installer cet appareil dans une bibliothéque, une
armoire ou tout autre espace confiné. S’assurer que la
ventilation de I'appareil est adéquate.

— Ne pas obstruer les évents d’aération de I'appareil avec
des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux ou d’autres objets
similaires.

— Ne pas exposer cet appareil aux rayons directs du soleil,
aux températures élevées, a une forte humidité et a des
vibrations excessives.

Conditions a éviter

® Températures extrémement basses ou élevées durant
I'utilisation, le stockage ou le transport.

® Remplacement d’une pile par une de type incorrect.

® Mise au rebut d’une pile dans le feu ou dans un four chaud,
ou écrasement ou coupure mécanique d’une pile pouvant
entrainer une explosion.

® Température extrémement élevée et/ou pression de I'air
extrémement basse pouvant entrainer une explosion ou une
fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable.

Pile

® Ne pas utiliser de piles rechargeables.

® Danger d’explosion si les piles ne sont pas remplacées
correctement. Les remplacer uniquement par le type
recommandé par le fabricant.

e Une mauvaise manipulation des piles peut causer une fuite
de I'électrolyte et peut provoquer un incendie.

— Retirer toutes les piles de I'appareil et de la
télécommande lorsqu'ils ne doivent pas étre utilisés
durant un long moment. Ranger dans un endroit frais et a
I'abri de la lumiére.

— Ne pas chauffer ou exposer au feu.

— Ne pas laisser la ou les piles dans un véhicule exposé au
soleil avec vitres et portes fermées pendant une longue
période de temps.

— Ne pas démonter ou court-circuiter.

— Ne pas tenter de recharger les piles alcalines ou au
manganese.

— Ne pas utiliser des piles dont I'enveloppe a été retirée.

® Ne pas mélanger des piles usagées et des piles neuves.

® Ne pas utiliser des types différents de piles en méme temps.

® Lors de la mise au rebut des piles, contacter les autorités
locales ou le détaillant et s'informer de la bonne fagon de
procéder.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Télécommande et guide de référence

Contient IC : 216A-B42R1801

e Sauf indication contraire, les opérations décrites doivent se faire au moyen de la télécommande. Il est également possible
d'utiliser les commandes situées sur cet appareil si ce sont les mémes.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le
présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation,
Sciences et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.
L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) Lappareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
(2) Lappareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique
subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d’en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre placé a proximité d’'une autre
antenne ou d’un autre émetteur, ni étre utilisé de pair avec
de tels autres appareils.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux
radiations ISDE établies pour un environnement non
contrdlé et se conforme aux normes CNR-102 de la
réglementation ISDE pour I'exposition aux RF. Cet appareil
présente de trés faibles niveaux d’énergie RF jugés
conformes sans évaluation de I'exposition permise
maximale (MPE). Mais il est souhaitable de l'installer et de
I'utiliser a une distance d’au moins 20 cm (7 7/s po) du corps
(extrémités non comprises : mains, poignets, pieds et
chevilles).

Le dispositif rencontre I'exemption des limites d’évaluation
courante dans la section 2.5 de la norme CNR-102 et est
conforme aux limites d’exposition RF de la norme CNR-102.
Les utilisateurs peuvent obtenir de I'information canadienne
au sujet des limites d’exposition RF et de la conformité.

ATTENTION

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE.
NE PAS OUVRIR.

AFIN DE PREVENIR LE RISQUE DE CHOCS
ELECTRIQUES, NE PAS RETIRER LES VIS.
AUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE PAR
L'UTILISATEUR A L'INTERIEUR.

TOUTE REPARATION DEVRAIT ETRE

ATTENTION:

CONFIEE A UN PERSONNEL QUALIFIE.

Le symbole de I'éclair dans un triangle équilatéral
indique la présence d’'une tension suffisamment
élevée pour engendrer un risque de chocs
électriques.

Le point d’exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral
indique que le manuel d'utilisation inclus avec I'appareil
contient d’'importantes recommandations quant au
fonctionnement et & I'entretien de ce dernier.

2 Voyant d’alimentation

8 Touches de commande de lecture de base
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1 Interrupteur de veille/marche [M/1], [(D] 9 Changement des informations affichées

Appuyer sur l'interrupteur pour commuter 'appareil du mode 10 Affichage du menu de configuration
marche au mode veille et vice versa. En mode veille, I'appareil . . .
consomme toujours une petite quantité d'électricité. 11 Affichage du menu de réglage audio
(=» “Spécifications”) 12 Réglage du volume (0 (min.) & 50 (max.))
® Pour économiser de I'énergie, I'appareil ne peut pas étre mis 13 Couvercle du disque

en marche depuis la télécommande lorsque les piles sont

N i . e Mettre un disque en place avec I'étiquette vers le haut.
utilisées comme source d’énergie.

® Ne pas ouvrir le couvercle du disque lorsque “READING” est
affiché. (Attendre que ce message disparaisse.)

Le voyant s’allume lorsque cet appareil est mis en marche. ® S’assurer que le disque est arrété avant de le retirer.
(Il s’éteint lorsque I'appareil est mis hors marche.)

3 Affichage 14 Ouverture ou fermeture du couvercle du disque [=

A

4  Capteur de signal de télécommande 15 Enceintes

Diriger la télécommande vers le capteur de télécommande, en Ces enceintes n'ont pas de blindage magnétique. Ne pas les
évitant les obstacles et en restant a portée de fonctionnement. placer a proximité d'un téléviseur, d'un ordinateur ou d'autres
Distance : jusqu'a 7 m (23 pi) environ directement devant appareils magnétiques.

Angle : environ 30° vers la gauche ou la droite 16 Poignée

5 Réglage de I'effet d’accentuation du son 17 Antenne

Maintenir enfoncée la touche pour entrer en mode (® Déployer I'antenne, régler la longueur, I'angle et la direction

demonstration de lecture. pour avoir la meilleure réception.
® Pendant que I'appareil est en marche, appuyer pendant au 18 Logement des piles

moins 2 secondes. La lecture de la démonstration dure

environ 1 minute. 19 Port USB
6 Sélection de la source audio. Insérer directement le dispositif USB. Ne pas utiliser de
(“‘BLUETOOTH", “CD”, “FM", “USB") 20 sll_t;ngeA gslﬁ
rise
® Maintenir enfoncée la touche [ 9 —PAIRING] de cet L ; L i L
appareil (jusqua ce que “PAIRING” s'affiche) pour entrer en 21 Actlvatlgn/desactlvatlon de la fonction d’arrét
mode de couplage ou bien déconnecter un dispositif automatique
Bluetooth®. ) o 22 Sélection/OK
7 Touches de préréglage direct pour la mémorisation ou 23 Réglage de la minuterie-sommeil

la sélection d’une station de radio ([1] & [5]) 24 Mise en sourdine

) ” ) Appuyer a nouveau pour annuler. La fonction de sourdine est
® Permet de naviguer dans le menu depuis cet appareil également annulée lors du réglage du volume ou aprés la mise
[ ¢/ <], [>> /PP ] : Permet de sélectionner un élément/ hors marche de I'appareil.

_ réglage i 25 Affichage du menu lecture
[»/01] : Permet de valider un élément/réglage

Sources d’alimentation

I Utilisation de la prise secteur
Brancher fermement le cordon d’alimentation a cet appareil

et a la prise secteur.
e N'utiliser aucun autre cordon d’alimentation que celui fourni.

=
[
(

Cordon d’alimentation (fourni)

Ala prise secteur. < § | -)

ACIN~

I Utilisation des piles (non fournies)

Utiliser des piles alcalines ou au manganése.

Débrancher le cordon d’alimentation de cet appareil
pour le fonctionnement sur piles.

Installer les piles en alignant les péles (+ et —) sur ceux de
I'appareil.
® En utilisant des piles comme source d’alimentation :
— le volume est comparativement plus bas.
— cet appareil ne peut pas étre mis en marche depuis la
télécommande.

Indicateur du niveau des piles

Lorsque les piles sont faibles, “4 A" apparait sur

I'afficheur.

e Lorsque “{__All” clignote, remplacer toutes les piles par des
neuves.

® Pendant que I'appareil est en marche, ne pas changer la source
d’alimentation du secteur aux piles et vice versa. Appuyer sur
[M/1] pour mettre 'appareil en mode veille avant de changer la
source d'alimentation.

Retrait des piles
Ne pas retirer la pile par le coté placé contre le ressort.
Retirer la pile en soulevant le coté du pdle positif (+).

Préparation de la télécommande

Placer la pile de maniere a respecter la polarité (+ et —).

R6/LR6, AA
(Pile alcaline ou au
manganése)

Fonctionnement Bluetooth®

Préparatifs
o Activer la fonction Bluetooth® sur le dispositif et le placer
a proximité de I'appareil.

Couplage avec des dispositifs Bluetooth®

Appuyer sur [ § ] pour sélectionner “BLUETOOTH".
o Si “PAIRING” apparait sur I'afficheur, passer a I'étape 3.
Appuyer sur [PLAY MENU] pour sélectionner
“PAIRING”, puis appuyer sur [OK].

Sélectionner “RX-D550” a partir du menu Bluetooth®
du dispositif Bluetooth®.

Commencer la lecture sur le dispositif Bluetooth®.

" A WO N -1

Connexion d’un dispositif Bluetooth®
couplé
Appuyer sur [ § ] pour sélectionner “BLUETOOTH".

Sélectionner “RX-D550” a partir du menu Bluetooth®
du dispositif Bluetooth®.

N =

Commencer la lecture sur le dispositif Bluetooth®.

Commandes de lecture du
support

Les indications suivantes indiquent la disponibilité de la
fonction.

: CD audio au format CD-DA et un CD

contenant des fichiers MP3
Dispositifs USB contenant des fichiers MP3

: Dispositif Bluetooth® connecté

. Lecture de base ([cD], [USB], [BLUETOOTH])

1

2

Sélectionner la source audio.

Pour le disque :
Appuyer plusieurs fois sur [<, > SELECT] pour
sélectionner “CD”.

Pour le dispositif USB :
Appuyer plusieurs fois sur [<, > SELECT] pour
sélectionner “USB”.

Pour le dispositif Bluetooth® :

Appuyer sur [ § ] pour sélectionner “BLUETOOTH”.

Appuyer sur [P/11] pour lancer la lecture.

Arrét

Appuyer sur [H].

Pause

Appuyer sur [»/11].
Appuyer de nouveau pour poursuivre la
lecture.

Saut

Appuyer sur [ 44/ <d] ou [P>/PP]
pour sauter une plage.

(MP3), [UsB]
Appuyer sur [A] ou sur [ V] pour sauter
I'album.

FRANCAIS

Certificat de garantie limitée

Panasonic Canada Inc.
5770, Ambler Drive, Mississauga (Ontario) L4W 2T3

PRODUIT PANASONIC — GARANTIE LIMITEE
PROGRAMME DE REMPLACEMENT

Panasonic Canada Inc. garantit que ce produit est exempt de défauts de matériaux et de main-d’ceuvre dans un contexte
d'utilisation normale pendant la période indiquée ci-aprés a compter de la date d’achat original et, dans I'éventualité d’'une
défectuosité, accepte, a sa discrétion, de (a) réparer le produit avec des piéces neuves ou remises a neuf, (b) remplacer le produit
par un produit neuf ou remis a neuf d’'une valeur équivalente ou (c) rembourser le prix d’achat. La décision de réparer, remplacer
ou rembourser appartient a Panasonic Canada Inc.

Appareil audio Panasonic
Accessoires, y compris piles rechargeables

Un (1) an
Quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours
La présente garantie n’est fournie qu’a I'acheteur original d’'un des produits de marque Panasonic indiqués plus haut, ou a la

personne I'ayant regu en cadeau, vendu par un détaillant Panasonic agréé au Canada et utilisé au Canada. Le produit ne doit pas
avoir été « vendu tel quel » et doit avoir été livré a I'état neuf dans son emballage d’origine.

POUR ETRE ADMISSIBLE AUX SERVICES AU TITRE DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE, LA PRESENTATION D’UN REGU
D’ACHAT OU DE TOUTE AUTRE PIECE JUSTIFICATIVE DE LA DATE D’ACHAT ORIGINAL, INDIQUANT LE MONTANT
PAYE ET LE LIEU DE L’'ACHAT. EST REQUISE.

RESTRICTIONS ET EXCLUSIONS

Recherche

Durant la lecture ou la pause, maintenir
enfoncée [ 44/ <4<«] ou [PP-/PP].

Ecoute de la radio FM

Préparatifs
® Appuyer plusieurs fois sur [<, > SELECT] pour
sélectionner “FM”.

l Syntonisation manuelle

1
2

Appuyer plusieurs fois sur [PLAY MENU] pour
sélectionner “TUNE MODE".

Appuyer sur [A, V] pour sélectionner “MANUAL”, puis
appuyer sur [OK].

Appuyer sur [ <44/ <€<«] ou [»»/PPI] pour syntoniser
la station.

Pour effectuer un réglage automatique, maintenir enfoncée la
touche jusqu’a ce que la fréquence commence a changer
rapidement.

Pour changer la fréquence FM :

®

®

Appuyer plusieurs fois sur [<, > SELECT] pour
sélectionner “FM”. (Ou bien, appuyer sur la touche [FM]
de l'appareil.)

Maintenir enfoncée la touche [FM] de I'appareil.

Aprés quelques secondes I'affichage change pour
laisser apparaitre la plus basse fréquence en cours.
Continuer d’appuyer sur la touche. La plus basse
fréquence change et le pas est modifié.

Guide de dépannage

Avant d’appeler un centre de service, consulter la section

de

dépannage du “Manuel d'utilisation (format PDF)”. Si le

probléme persiste, consulter le revendeur.

Spécifications

Consommation

14 W

Consommation en mode attente
(Lorsque “BLUETOOTH STANDBY” est réglé sur “OFF”)

Environ 0,2 W

(Lorsque “BLUETOOTH STANDBY” est réglé sur “ON”)

Environ 0,3 W

Alimentation

Cordon d’alimentation c.a.
Pile 12V c.c. (8xXR14/LR14)

120V c.a,, 60 Hz

Dimensions (LXHXP)

346 mm X130 mmx239 mm (13 5/ poXx5 '/s poX9 3/32 po)
(parties en saillie incluses)

Poids

Sans les piles
Avec les piles

Environ 2,5 kg (5,5 Ib)
Environ 3,0 kg (6,6 Ib)

Température de fonctionnement

De 0°C a +40 °C (de +32 °F a +104 °F)

Humidité relative

De 35 % a 80 % (pas de condensation)

Bloc de lecture

Longueur d’onde

790 nm (CD)

LY

e Spécifications sous réserve de modifications sans préavis.
® | e poids et les dimensions sont approximatifs.

Les symboles présents sur ce produit (y compris sur les
accessoires) représentent les choses suivantes :

~ CA

@ Equipement de classe Il (Le produit a été construit

b Veille

avec une double isolation.)
Marche

La marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées
appartenant a Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de telles
marques par Panasonic Corporation est sous licence. Les autres
marques de commerce et dénominations commerciales
appartiennent a leurs propriétaires respectifs.

La présente garantie COUVRE SEULEMENT les défaillances attribuables a un défaut des matériaux ou a un vice de fabrication
et NE COUVRE PAS l'usure normale ni les dommages esthétiques. La présente garantie NE COUVRE PAS NON PLUS les
dommages subis pendant le transport, les défaillances causées par des produits non fournis par Panasonic Canada Inc., ni celles
résultant d’'un accident, d’'un usage abusif ou impropre, de négligence, d’'une manutention inadéquate, d'une mauvaise
application, d’'une altération, d’une installation ou de réglages impropres, d’'un mauvais réglage des contrdles de I'utilisateur, d'un
mauvais entretien, d’'une surtension temporaire, de la foudre, d’'une modification, de la pénétration de sable, de liquides ou
d’humidité, d’une utilisation commerciale (dans un hétel, un bureau, un restaurant ou tout autre usage par affaires ou en location),
d’une réparation effectuée par une entité autre qu’'un centre de service Panasonic agréé ou encore d’une catastrophe naturelle.
Les piles seches sont également exclues de la présente garantie.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE ET EXPRESSE REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, INCLUANT
LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DU CARACTERE ADEQUAT POUR LA COMMERCIALISATION ET UN USAGE PARTICULIER.
PANASONIC CANADA INC. NAURA D’OBLIGATION EN AUCUNE CIRCONSTANCE POUR TOUT DOMMAGE DIRECT,
INDIRECT OU CONSECUTIF RESULTANT DE L'UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT OU DECOULANT DE TOUTE DEROGATION
A UNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE. (A titre d’exemples, cette garantie exclut les dommages relatifs & une perte de
temps, le transport jusqu’a et depuis un centre de service agréé, la perte ou la détérioration de supports ou d'images, de données
ou de tout autre contenu en mémoire ou enregistré. Cette liste n’est pas exhaustive et n’est fournie qu’a des fins explicatives.)

Certaines juridictions ne reconnaissent pas les exclusions ou limitations de dommages indirects ou consécutifs, ou les exclusions
de garanties implicites. Dans de tels cas, les limitations stipulées ci-dessus peuvent ne pas étre applicables. La présente garantie
vous conféere des droits précis; vous pourriez aussi avoir d’autres droits pouvant varier selon votre province ou territoire de
résidence.

DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENTS

Pour tout renseignement sur les produits et de I'assistance technique, veuillez visiter notre page Soutien :
www.panasonic.cal/french/support

Pour le remplacement d’'un produit défectueux couvert par la garantie, veuillez communiquer avec le revendeur d’origine.

Il est recommandé de noter, dans I'espace prévu Homologation :

ci-dessous, le numéro de modéle et le numéro de série
inscrits a 'arriére, ou sous le fond de I'appareil, et de

DATE D’ACHAT

conserver ce manuel pour référence ultérieure. DETAILLANT
i N ADRESSE DU
NUMERO DE MODELE RX-D550 DETAILLANT

NUMERO DE SERIE

N° DE TELEPHONE




